**FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C B. WING IL6015481 03/26/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1015 O'CONNOR AVENUE** ILLINOIS VETERANS HOME AT LASALLE LA SALLE, IL 61301 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Facility Reported Incident Investigation to Incident date of 3/15/21/II 132031- 340.1300 a), 340.144 a, b, and e Original Complaint Investigation #2121819/IL131885 S1440 Section 340.1440 Abuse and Neglect S1440 This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: Statement of Licensure Violations: 340.1300 a) 340.1440 a) 340.1440 b) 340.1440 e) Section 340.1300 Facility Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated with the involvement of the administrator. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by the facility's advising physician or the medical advisory committee, as evidenced by a dated signature. Section 340.1440 Abuse and Neglect

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

b) A facility employee or agent who becomes aware of abuse or neglect of a resident shall

resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act)

a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a

TITLE

Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 04/27/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMP		
		IL6015481	B. WING			C <b>26/2021</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ILLINOIS	S VETERANS HOME A	ILASALIF	ONNOR AVE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S1440	immediately report administrator. (Section 2) Employee as per investigation of a reresident indicates, it that an employee of perpetrator of the aimmediately be barrowith residents of the of any further investigation.	the matter to the facility tion 3-610 of the Act)  repetrator of abuse. When an eport of suspected abuse of a based upon credible evidence, f a long-term care facility is the buse, that employee shall red from any further contact a facility, pending the outcome tigation, prosecution or against the employee. (Section	\$1440				
	failed to prevent abuse immediately, the staff member from a report of potential their policy to immediately sumember after a report (R1 and R2) of three abuse in a sample coaffect all 30 residen	and record review, the facility use, failed to report potential failed to immediately remove om contact with residents after abuse, and failed to follow diately examine a resident spend the accused staff ort of potential abuse for two e residents reviewed for of six. This has the potential to ts (R1, R3, R7-R34) living on—					
	Findings include: Facility "Abuse Profinvoluntary Seclusion Resident Property, a source," dated 10/16 home) affirms that a be free from verbal, abuse, corporal pun seclusion. Abuse minjury or sexual assa	nibition, Abuse and Neglect, on, Misappropriation of and Injuries of unknown /2007, documents "(Nursing all residents have the right to sexual, physical, and mental hishment, and involuntary eans any physical or mental ault inflicted on a resident					

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 04/27/2021 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_ C B. WING IL6015481 03/26/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1015 O'CONNOR AVENUE ILLINOIS VETERANS HOME AT LASALLE LA SALLE, IL 61301 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) \$1440 S1440 Continued From page 2 reporting alleged abuse or neglect: Any employee who becomes aware of suspected abuse or neglect should immediately inform the Team Leader on duty without fear of retribution. The facility employee or agent who becomes aware of alleged abuse or neglect of a resident should report the matter to the facility administrator or designee. When the Team Leader is made aware of any allegation of abuse or neglect concerning any resident they shall immediately examine the resident involved to determine whether the resident is in any distress or has suffered any injury. The nurse shall take all the steps necessary to protect the resident from danger. If the incident involves suspected abuse, then the Team Leader shall assure that the suspected abuser has no further contact with the resident involved or with any other resident. Abuse and Neglect: Residents are not to be subjected to abuse by anyone including facility staff. Procedure-Protection/Response: The person alleged to have abused a resident will immediately be suspended pending investigation." Facility Staffing Sheets, dated 3/15/21, documents V10 Registered Nurse/RN, V4/RN, V3 Veterans Nursing Assistant Certified/VNAC, and V9/VNAC were all scheduled to work East Wing from 3pm-11pm. 1. R1's Initial Incident Report to IDPH-Allegation of Abuse, dated 3/16/21, documents Physical Abuse by V3/VNAC regarding R1 "On 3/16/21.

Illinois Department of Public Health

VNAC (V9) reported to their Union

resident in the forehead."

Representative (V12) that prior evening (3/15/21) during cares resident (R1) bit another caregiver (V3) and caregiver (V3) reacted by "slapping"

STATE FORM

XWZ011

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
						С		
		IL6015481	B. WING		03/2	26/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1015 O'CONNOR AVENUE  LA SALLE, IL 61301								
ILLINOR	S VETERANS HOME A	LA SALLE	, IL 61301					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S1440	Continued From pa	ge 3	S1440					
	3/16/21 at 11:31am on 3/15/21 abuse to occurred with no inj further documents t	rrence/Incident Report, dated by V9/VNAC, documents that b R1's head by V3/VNAC cury observed to R1's head. It that while putting R1 to bed, and V3 pulled away and forehead.				112		
	R1's MDS (Minimur	n Data Set), dated 1/31/21, everely cognitively impaired.						
	R1's medical record body assessment o	has no documentation a rany type of assessment was 21 after the alleged incident.						
	(DON), stated "I am Investigation regard (3/15/21). I sent the regarding the incide were not notified un are not done investi report because we they were taking ov	am, V2, Director of Nursing a performing the Incident ling (V3) VNAC and (R1) from a initial report in on 3/16/21 ent on 3/15/21 because we util 3/16/21 in the morning. We igating so I do not have a final were told by the state police er the investigation. The state oday, (V10) RN and (V3)	-					
	VNAC were put off were notified on (3/ allegation of abuse since come back by on paid status pend notified right away, 3pm-11pm shift on the residents and were sidents because I and (V3) both VNAC provided incontinen reported that during (R1) on the forehead (V3). (V9) VNAC re	work immediately after-we—16/21) for failure to report an right away. (V10) RN has at (V3) VNAC remains off work ling the investigation. I was not (V3) VNAC finished out her 3/15/21 so she had access to as not removed from the did not know about it. (V9) C's were in (R1's) room and ce cares to (R1). (V9) VNAC I the cares with (R1) (V3) hit d after (R1) punched and bit ported the incident to (V4) RN he needed to report the		C				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6015481			03/26/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
ILLINOIS	VETERANS HOME A	TIASALIF	ONNOR AVE :, IL 61301	NUE	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S1440	Continued From pa	ge 4	S1440				
	night. (V9) did not rive were not aware (V10) off work. We incident with (R1) uno assessment was Nursing performed on 3/16/21 and not been called and not should have been should have been should have been should the next da (V12) union represe reported abuse to (was done about it. I as he found out and investigation. We as which includes the	N who was (R1's) nurse for the eport the incident to (V10) but of that when we initially put were not notified of the ntil 3/16/21 (the next day) so so done on (R1) for 3/15/21. a body assessment on (R1) ning was found. I should have tified, staff and residents reparated, but that wasn't ent was done until we knew by. (V9) texted her union repentative on 3/16/21 that she v4) on 3/15/21 and nothing was notified by (V12) as soon then we started the re all the abuse coordinators Administrator and the rest of nave given the staff training on					
	Tuesday (3/16/21) I the door and told to allegation of abuse	5 pm, V3/VNAC stated, "Last came to work and was met at go home because of an from Monday (3/15/21). (V9) I together on 3/15/21 with				. The state of the	
	(R1). I finished out	my shift on 3/15/21, I work ed out with the rest of the					
	an incident last wee working. I was in the pm, (V9) went into the and (V9) told and do to me that (V3) put forehead. I told (V9) incident to (V10) Ri not go see or performance	om, V4/RN stated, "There was ek (3/15/21) where I was e medication room about 10 the med room where I was emonstrated with her fingers her fingertips to (R1's) ) that she needed to report the N who was (R1's) nurse. I did rm a skin assessment on (R1) (R1's) nurse for the night, so I					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

XWZ011

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING IL6015481 03/26/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **1015 O'CONNOR AVENUE** ILLINOIS VETERANS HOME AT LASALLE **LA SALLE, IL 61301** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S1440 S1440 Continued From page 5 told (V9) that she needed to report it to (V10) so she could do the process for abuse. Our abuse coordinators are the Director of Nursing or Administrator. I should have reported it to our shift coordinator, but I did not. I have had training on abuse. We all walked out together at the end of our shift." On 3/25/21 at 10:21am, V10, RN, stated, "On 3/15/21 about 10 pm I heard (V3) VNAC talking at the nurses desk while she was charting. I heard her say to the other VNACs that (R1) was combative and attempted to bite her during cares, the VNAC's were all laughing about it as they walked out the door, and the mood was light with the staff. I did not know there was any concern about abuse. About 10 am the next day (3/16/21), I was notified by (V4) RN that she told (V9) VNAC to talk to me about the concerns (V9) had about (V3), but she did not report anything to me. I did not call to report anything because (V4) said (V9) was calling the nursing home to report it. I did not assess (R1) because I did not know about any potential abuse concerns. We have had in services on abuse and I know our abuse coordinators are management." 2. R2's Abuse report, dated 7/17/20, documents R2's "Allegation of mental abuse is substantiated by resident interview." R2's initial abuse report, dated 7/10/20, documents "(R2) reported to another VNAC that he felt uncomfortable with (V6) VNAC providing care. VNAC reported this to her supervisor. (R2) was interviewed by Director of Nursing and Supervisor and reiterated his discomfort with VNAC (V6) stating he is "mean."

Illinois Department of Public Health

At the time of R2's abuse report, R2's MDS,

STATE FORM

XWZ011

PRINTED: 04/27/2021 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_\_ C B. WING IL6015481 03/26/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1015 O'CONNOR AVENUE ILLINOIS VETERANS HOME AT LASALLE LA SALLE, IL 61301** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S1440 Continued From page 6 S1440 dated 6/23/20, documents R2 was cognitively intact. V6's employee file was reviewed and V6 was put on administrative leave on 7/10/20 and terminated on 8/4/20. On 3/25/21 at 11:40 am, V2, DON, stated "(V6) VNAC was fired after he was off on administrative leave due to the incident with (R2) where mental abuse was substantiated." (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health